1
Supporting Information for
Dosing time optimization of antihypertensive medications by including
the circadian rhythm in pharmacokinetic-pharmacodynamic models
Javiera Cortés-Ríos1, Ramón C. Hermida2,3 and Maria Rodriguez-Fernandez1*
1Institute for Biological and Medical Engineering, Schools of Engineering, Medicine and Biological
Sciences, Pontificia Universidad Católica de Chile, Chile.
2Bioengineering & Chronobiology Laboratories, Atlantic Research Center for Telecommunication

and blood pressure in dipper and non-dipper hypertensive patients. J Hypertens. 2002;20:
1097–104. doi:10.1097/00004872-200206000-00020
5.  Burges RA, Gardiner DG, Gwilt M, Higgins AJ, Blackburn KJ, Campbell SF, et al. Calcium
channel blocking properties of amlodipine in vascular smooth muscle and cardiac muscle
in vitro: Evidence for voltage modulation of vascular dihydropyridine receptors. J Cardiovasc
Pharmacol. 1987;9: 110–119. doi:10.1097/00005344-198701000-00018
6.  Mire DE, Silfani TN, Pugsley MK. A review of the structural and functional features of
olmesartan medoxomil, an angiotensin receptor blocker. J Cardiovasc Pharmacol. 2005;46:
585–593. doi:10.1097/01.FJC.0000180902.78230.FD
7.  Shionoiri H, Minamisawa K, Ueda SI, Abe Y, Ebina T, Sugimoto KI, et al. Pharmacokinetics
and antihypertensive effects of lisinopril in hypertensive patients with normal and impaired
renal function. J Cardiovasc Pharmacol. 1990;16: 594–600. doi:10.1097/00005344-
199010000-00010
8.  Ceconi C, Francolini G, Olivares A, Comini L, Bachetti T, Ferrari R. Angiotensin-converting
enzyme (ACE) inhibitors have different selectivity for bradykinin binding sites of human
somatic ACE. Eur J Pharmacol. 2007;577: 1–6. doi:10.1016/J.EJPHAR.2007.07.061
9.  Donnelly R, Meredith PA, Elliott HL, Reid JL. Kinetic-dynamic relations and individual
responses to enalapril. Hypertension. 1990;15: 301–309. doi:10.1161/01.HYP.15.3.301
10.  Smith EM, Sybertz EJ, Baum T, Swiss GF, Neustadt BR, Mcnamara P, et al. Angiotensin
converting enzyme inhibitors: spirapril and related compounds. J Med Chem. 1989;32:
1600–1606. doi:10.1021/JM00127A033
11.  Barthelmebs M, Devissaguet M, Imbs JL. Antihypertensive effect of perindopril:
Experimental pharmacology. Clin Exp Hypertens - Part A Theory Pract. 1989;11: 471–486.
12.  Faulkner J, McGibney D, Chasseaud L, Perry J, Taylor I. The pharmacokinetics of
amlodipine in healthy volunteers after single intravenous and oral doses and after 14
repeated oral doses given once daily. Br J Clin Pharmacol. 1986;22: 21.
doi:10.1111/J.1365-2125.1986.TB02874.X
13.  Khan KM, Patel JB, Schaefer TJ. Nifedipine. xPharm Compr Pharmacol Ref. 2022; 1–6.
doi:10.1016/B978-008055232-3.62280-9
14.  Kirch W, Horn B, Schweizer J. Comparison of angiotensin II receptor antagonists. Eur J Clin
Invest. 2001;31: 698–706. doi:10.1046/J.1365-2362.2001.00871.X
15.  Brunner HR. The new oral angiotensin II antagonist olmesartan medoxomil: a concise
overview. J Hum Hypertens. 2002;16 Suppl 2: S13–S16. doi:10.1038/SJ.JHH.1001391
16.  Song JC, White CM. Clinical pharmacokinetics and selective pharmacodynamics of new
angiotensin converting enzyme inhibitors: an update. Clin Pharmacokinet. 2002;41: 207–
224. doi:10.2165/00003088-200241030-00005
17.  Brown NJ, Vaughan DE. Angiotensin-converting enzyme inhibitors. Circulation. 1998;97:
1411–1420. doi:10.1161/01.CIR.97.14.1411
18.  Devissaguet J, Ammoury N, Devissaguet M, Perret L. Pharmacokinetics of perindopril and
its metabolites in healthy volunteers. Fundam Clin Pharmacol. 1990;4: 175–189.
doi:10.1111/J.1472-8206.1990.TB00486.X
19.  Walley T, Heagerty A, Woods K, Bing R, Pohl J, Barnett D. Pharmacokinetics and
pharmacodynamics of nifedipine infusion in normal volunteers. Br J Clin Pharmacol.
20
1987;23: 693. doi:10.1111/J.1365-2125.1987.TB03103.X
20.  Israili ZH. Clinical pharmacokinetics of angiotensin II (AT1) receptor blockers in
hypertension. J Hum Hypertens. 2000;14 Suppl 1: S73–S86. doi:10.1038/SJ.JHH.1000991
21.  Schwocho LR, Masonson HN. Pharmacokinetics of CS-866, a new angiotensin II receptor
blocker, in healthy subjects. J Clin Pharmacol. 2001;41: 515–527.
doi:10.1177/00912700122010393
22.  Goa KL, Balfour JA, Zuanetti G. Lisinopril. A review of its pharmacology and clinical efficacy
in the early management of acute myocardial infarction. Drugs. 1996;52: 564–588.
doi:10.2165/00003495-199652040-00011
23.  Parker E, Aarons L, Rowland M, Resplandy G. The pharmacokinetics of perindoprilat in
normal volunteers and patients: influence of age and disease state. Eur J Pharm Sci.
2005;26: 104–113. doi:10.1016/J.EJPS.2005.05.006